

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPERINTENDENT CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 25th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho in Bingham and Bonneville Counties, State of Idaho (hereinafter called the District), and CHAD WILLIAMS (hereinafter called the Superintendent),

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby contracts to and does hereby employ said Superintendent as Superintendent of Schools of Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho in Bingham and Bonneville Counties, State of Idaho, for a period of 3 years (twelve months per year), beginning July 1 in the year of 2021, and extending to June 30 in the year of 2022, at a salary of ONE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$108,150) the first year, with future years to be determined after performance evaluation by the Board of Trustees. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for such services, the first payment to be made on July 20th in the year of 2021.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Superintendent agrees to assume the duties of Superintendent of Schools at Shelley, Idaho on July 1st in the year of 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability as directed by the Board of Trustees, and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this contract as though fully set forth herein.
3. It is further agreed that the Superintendent will have authorization to attend, at District expense, all meetings of the State Board of Education or the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to which the Superintendent is invited, and that the Board of Trustees will adopt policies pertaining to attendance at other professional meetings and conferences including expenses of travel.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Superintendent has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

SUPERINTENDENT

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
CLERK, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

ADDENDUM

An agreement has been reached between the Shelley Joint School District #60 Board of Trustees and Shelley Joint School District #60 Superintendent, Chad Williams, concerning additional compensation.

Employee & family insurance (including medical, dental, and vision) to be provided by the school district.

Performance bonus not to exceed \$5,000 shall be paid to Mr. Williams for meeting standards as determined by the Board of Trustees.

3% of any grant procured by Mr. Williams outside of regular grants automatically received by the district, administration, or schools.

The district will provide a car and fuel to Mr. Williams for business as well as regular personal day to day use, at no cost. The replacement cycle for the vehicle will be based on either mileage or age, specifically at 150,000 mile intervals or 5 years from date of purchase, whichever occurs first.

The district will provide a smart phone to Mr. Williams, which includes internet and data capabilities, for personal as well as business use at no cost.

The district will provide leave benefits as follows:

15 Vacation Days

5 Personal Days

13 Sick Leave Days

Date: _____

Date: _____

Superintendent

Chair Person, Board of Trustees

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 8th day of June year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and BURKE DAVIS ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of SHELLEY HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 1 year, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of EIGHTY FOUR THOUSAND FIFTY NINE DOLLARS (\$84,059) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$7,004.91 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Shelley, Idaho on August 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ROBYN ELSWOOD ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of SUNRISE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PRINCIPAL so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 1 year, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of SEVENTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$78,250) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,520.83 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Shelley, Idaho on August 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and JARED HEATH ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of STUART ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PRINCIPAL so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 1 year, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of SEVENTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTY THREE DOLLARS (\$78,933) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,577.75 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Shelley, Idaho on August 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and CINDY KOFFORD ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of HOBBS MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPAL so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 1 year, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND SEVENTY FOUR DOLLARS (\$71,074) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$5,922.83 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Shelley, Idaho on August 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and BEN LEMONS ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of RIVERVIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PRINCIPAL so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 1 year, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND THIRTY FOUR DOLLARS (\$83,034) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6919.58 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Shelley, Idaho on August 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and CORTNEY MARKHAM ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of SHELLEY HIGH SCHOOL ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 1 year, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN DOLLARS (\$71,757) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$5,979.75 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Shelley, Idaho on August 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MICHAEL MESSICK ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of IDEA/PRESCHOOL DIRECTOR so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 1 year, beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2022, at a base salary of SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$79,275) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,606.25 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Shelley, Idaho on August 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written,

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and AMBER ANDERSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$42,991), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and CARLY ANDERSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$42,991), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and EMILY BANKS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day of the months August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and KRISTIN BARNARD ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR DOLLARS (\$55,234), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ROBIN BENCH ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$55,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and LISA BIANCO ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE DOLLARS (\$46,681), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and BARBARA BIORN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of SIXTY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY THREE DOLLARS (\$66,363), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and LANCE BODRERO ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$57,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and DANIEL BORUP ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$53,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and BARBARA BURCH ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY THREE DOLLARS (\$55,833), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MELISSA BURKE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$52,526), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written,

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and KRISTEN BUTLER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$53,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and TERESA J CALL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of SIXTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$62,711), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and KIRSTEN CALLEJAS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of SIXTY TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN DOLLARS (\$62,447), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 10th day of August year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and JOSHUA CAMPBELL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY ONE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$51,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 2nd day of August year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ASHLEY CHRISTENSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and AMBER CHRISTENSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$42,991), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and KAREN CHRISTENSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$53,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ELISE CHURCH ("the Certified Personnel"),

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY DOLLARS (\$54,370), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and TROY COOK ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY TWO DOLLARS (\$59,532), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): COUNSELOR and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and KIRSTI CORLESS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$53,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and DEBORAH COX ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$57,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and BRANDON CRAIN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$57,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and EMILY CRANER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and DARLYNE CRAWFORD ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE DOLLARS (\$50,281), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and WENDY CROFTS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$42,991), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and TINA DAVIS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$58,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the month September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and TAYLOR DIAL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS (\$48,336), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): COUNSELOR and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and RITA DILWORTH ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and CLARISSA DIXON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY NINE DOLLARS (\$40,369), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and CODY DIXON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY NINE DOLLARS (\$40,369), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and TERESA DYE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FOUR DOLLARS (\$50,804), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and TRENT DYE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of SIXTY TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$62,211), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and SANDI EATINGER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$52,526), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and STEPHANIE EATON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS (\$44,836), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and CHELSEY EDWARDS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$55,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and CASSANDRA ERICKSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the month September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and KAITLIN PERRNOUD ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$42,991), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and TRISH FIELDING ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$58,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and KELLY JO FISK ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$52,526), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and CHRISTINE FLEMING ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of SIXTY THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN DOLLARS (\$63,447), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and WALLACE FOSTER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR DOLLARS (\$53,234), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MARIANNE FROST ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE DOLLARS (\$46,681), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and JANET GIBBONS-DICUS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ELIZABETH GODINEZ ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$52,526), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and SHERILYNN GOODWORTH ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN DOLLARS (\$25,557), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and GENEVA GRAHAM ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of SIXTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY THREE DOLLARS (\$66,863), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGIST and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MARK GRAHAM ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY THREE DOLLARS (\$67,363), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): PSYCHOLOGIST and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and JAMES HARDY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and REBECCA HARKER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS (\$44,836), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ANNETTE HAROLDSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and PORTER HARTWIG ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY NINE DOLLARS (\$40,369), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and SARAH HARTWIG ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$42,991), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and KAYLENE HATHAWAY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$42,991), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and JOCELYN HAYES ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$55,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and KODY HOWELLS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO DOLLARS (\$57,482), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the month September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and TANYA HOWELLS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ALESIA JENSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$57,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and AMANDA JOHNSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE DOLLARS (\$50,181), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the month September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): COUNSELOR and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and BARRY JOHNSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of SIXTY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY THREE DOLLARS (\$66,363), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and DANIELLE JOHNSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$42,991), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and KENNEDIE JONES ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and PAMELA KANTACK ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$57,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and CHERYL KING ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY NINE DOLLARS (\$40,369), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and AMBER LARSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$46,491), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ELIZABETH LATHROP ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$57,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and TANYA LEAL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and SHARA LINDSAY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS (\$44,836), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and SHAYLYN LOERTSCHER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,336), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and SYDNEY LOOSLI ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$42,991), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MEGAN MABEY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day of the month August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and REDA MARION ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$52,526), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and BRIAN MARKHAM ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR DOLLARS (\$53,234), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and RACHEL MATHEWS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS (\$44,836), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MELISSA MAYNARD ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS (\$44,836), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day of the months August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and TRACI MCARTHUR ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$55,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and EMILY MCCAMMON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and CAROL MESSICK ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$56,526), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and LAURA METCALF-SEARLE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN DOLLARS (\$57,257), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and RAY MILLER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY DOLLARS (\$54,370), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and DAVID MIRHADI ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and RALINDA MONGA ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN DOLLARS (\$59,157), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and REBECCA MONTENEGRO ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ROYCE MURDOCH ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN DOLLARS (\$59,157), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and LISA NORMAN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$57,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and PATRICIA OTTLEY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS (\$46,836), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day of the months August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MELISSA PARKS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and GARY PAWELKO ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of July year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and DEREK PETERSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and JANALEE PETERSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$55,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written,

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and LUELLA PETERSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and LEAH PICANCO ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$57,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of July year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and PRESTON POPP ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written,

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MERILEE PRICE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of SIXTY TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$62,211), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ABRAHAM RAY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and HAYLEY REMINGTON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$55,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ALYSSA RIGBY("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$55,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MARTHA RIGBY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE DOLLARS (\$46,681), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and REBECCA ROMERO ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN DOLLARS (\$59,157), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGIST and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and LOGAN ROMNEY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day of the months August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written,

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and JORDIN ROSS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE DOLLARS (\$50,181), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MEGAN SANDERSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS (\$40,990), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and MICHELLE SHAY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$52,526), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): COUNSELOR and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RETIRED CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of MAY year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and JUDY SMITH ("the Certified Personnel"), provided that the Certified Personnel certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Certified Personnel ineligible for employment in a certificated capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited on school-year at-will basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a base sum of FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR DOLLARS (\$54,734), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2021 to AUGUST year of 2022, inclusive, and such other benefits as indicated herein.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
4. The Certified Personnel will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will not accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Certified Personnel. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
5. The District will provide the following benefits to the Certified Personnel during the contract period:
☐ Health Insurance ☐ Life Insurance ☐ Other ()
6. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification and/or to teach the assigned grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
7. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
8. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
9. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
10. The terms of this Contract are separate and apart from, and do not include or incorporate, any terms of any Master Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and GAIL SNEDIGAR ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of SIXTY TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN DOLLARS (\$62,447), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and JONI SORENSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY FIVE DOLLARS (\$55,845), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RETIRED CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of MAY year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and BARBARA THOMAS ("the Certified Personnel"), provided that the Certified Personnel certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Certified Personnel ineligible for employment in a certificated capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited on school-year at-will basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a base sum of FIFTY TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY DOLLARS (\$52,370), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2021 to AUGUST year of 2022, inclusive, and such other benefits as indicated herein.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
4. The Certified Personnel will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will not accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Certified Personnel. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
5. The District will provide the following benefits to the Certified Personnel during the contract period:
☐ Health Insurance ☐ Life Insurance ☐ Other (_____)
6. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification and/or to teach the assigned grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
7. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
8. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
9. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
10. The terms of this Contract are separate and apart from, and do not include or incorporate, any terms of any Master Contract.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and EUGENIA THOMPSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS (\$44,836), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and GINGER VANORDEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$52,526), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and PEGGY VERNON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$57,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and PAMELA GENICE WAITE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY NINE THOUSAND TWENTY SIX DOLLARS (\$49,026), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and VALERIE WAITE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$52,707), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and ANGELIE WALKER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day of the months August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and JOSH WELLS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS (\$42,991), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20TH day of the months August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between Shelley Joint School District No. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and RYLEE WELLS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FORTY ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months August, year of 2021 to September year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and DREW WILSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$58,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and SHAWNA WOMACK ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$58,207), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the month September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RETIRED CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 2nd day of August year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and VINCE WRAY ("the Certified Personnel"), provided that the Certified Personnel certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Certified Personnel ineligible for employment in a certificated capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited on school-year at-will basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a base sum of FIFTY SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$56,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months SEPTEMBER, year of 2021 to AUGUST year of 2022, inclusive, and such other benefits as indicated herein.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
4. The Certified Personnel will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will not accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Certified Personnel. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
5. The District will provide the following benefits to the Certified Personnel during the contract period:
☐ Health Insurance ☐ Life Insurance ☐ Other (_____)
6. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification and/or to teach the assigned grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
7. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
8. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
9. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
10. The terms of this Contract are separate and apart from, and do not include or incorporate, any terms of any Master Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and STEPHAANIE ZAMORA ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS (\$53,707), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of May year of 2021, by and between SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60, Shelley, Idaho ("the District"), and LYLE ZAUGG("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of FIFTY SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR DOLLARS (\$56,734), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): TEACHER and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHELLEY JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.60 in BINGHAM AND BONNEVILLE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK